
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

THE SENATE 
THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2021 S _ B _ N O - ”’09 
STATE 0F HAWAII 

JAN 2 72021 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 
THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION l. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $191,752,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2021—2022 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third 

senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Ke Kula o Ehunuikaimalino 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for new portables or permanent 

classrooms, inclusive of master 

plan, afid ultimate site plan for 

school campus relocation; ground 

and site improvements; equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Plans $400,000 

Design $200,000 

2021—1015 SB SMA-2.dOC 

MWWWI”MWWI)INIWINHEWIMNMW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page2 

S.B. NO. “+08 

Construction $2,400,000 

Total funding 

2. Kafi Water System 

A. Construction of four pressure 

reducing valve stations for the 

Kaffi Water System. 

Construction $15,000,000 

Total funding 

3. Kafi.Hospital and Rural Health Clinic 

A. Renovations, repairs, and upgrades 

for deteriorating infrastructure 

and expansion of the medical 

facility and rural health clinic. 

Construction $4,000,000 

Total funding 

4. Naalehu Elementary School 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for new building. 

Plans $5,000,000 

Design $5,000,000 

Construction $5,000,000 

2021—1015 SB SMA-2.doc 

IlllHlEflfilfllflflfllfllflfilflfifl‘flfliflfll‘lfl‘flilflmm 

$3,000,000 

$15,000,000 

$4,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. mm 

Total funding $15,000,000 

B. Design and construction for 

repaving of sections of the 

campus. 

Design $750,000 

Construction $500,000 

Total funding $1,250,000 

5. rkfokena Elementary School 

A. Construction of proper drainage 

near the north end of the campus 

by Mamalahoa Highway. 

Construction $250,000 

Total funding $250,000 

B. Design and construction for campus 

repair and maintenance projects, 

including reroofing buildings, 

installation of walkways, and 

repainting. 

Design $45,000 

Construction $215,000 

Total funding $260,000 

2021-1015 SB SMA-2.doc 3 

IfllflfiflfllfllflwmflwmWWHMHNIIWIWHHIII



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

P8964 SB. NO. M03 

C. Plans, design, and construction 

for a covered, multi—purpose 

structure. 

Plans $1, 

Design $1, 

Construction $60, 

Total funding 

6. Konawaena High School 

A. Design and construction of a 

performing arts center. 

Design $1,000, 

Construction $10,000, 

Total funding 

7. Kealakehe Wastewater Treatment Facility 

A. Detailed survey on the 

recommendations to replace the 

existing force main collection. 

Survey $450, 

Total funding 

8. Holualoa Elementary School 

2021—1015 SB SMA—2.doc 

MINIMUM}WWW!"fillWIMMEWIMUIIHMHIIEHHM 

000 

000 

000 

000 

000 

OOO 

$62,000 

$11,000,000 

$450,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. “+03 

A. Plans, design, and construction to 

complete the master plan project 

and for phase 1 campus 

improvements. 

Plans $200,000 

Design $3,000,000 

Construction $23,000,000 

Total funding $26,200,000 

9. Kahakai Elementary School 

A. Plans, design, and construction of 

a concrete bridge connecting 

buildings A and B to meet the 

Americans with Disabilities Act 

requirements. 

Plans $10,000 

Design $15,000 

Construction $950,000 

Total funding $975,000 

10. Kealakehe Elementary School 

A. Design and construction for 

completion of air conditioning 

2021-1015 SB SMA-2.dOC 5 

1(IIHWIMWIHIWWWWWWW flilfll‘ lflH WI"!



10 

ll 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page6 

ll. 

12. 

l3. 

S.B. NO. 

system installation for the 

cafeteria dining room. 

Design $500 

Construction $2,500 

Total funding 

Kealakehe High School 

A. Design and construction for a 

performing arts center. 

Design $3,500, 

Construction $35,000, 

Total funding 

Kealakehe Intermediate School 

A. Design and construction for an air 

conditioning system in classroom 

buildings F, G, and H. 

Design $200 

Construction $1,000 

Total funding 

Holualoa water source development 

A. Plans, land, and design, and 

construction to develop an 

2021—1015 SB SMA—2.doc 

I\llHlfilfllHllifllflflififlfliWWWW\flfllNllMElWlWl?lllH‘Hlll 

,OOO 

,OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

,OOO 

,OOO 

“$08 

$3,000,000 

$38,500,000 

$1,200,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page? SB. NO. \'+D% 

exploratory and production well 

water source. 

Plans $1,650,000 

Land $5,000 

Design $1,505,000 

Construction $11,825,000 

Total funding $14,985,000 

l4. Honokohau Harbor 

A. Design and construction for 

electrical system improvements. 

Design $500,000 

Construction $4,500,000 

Total funding $5,000,000 

B. Design and construction for ground 

and site improvements to complete 

phase 3 that includes asphalt 

paving, striping, and drainage 

improvements. 

Design $300,000 

Construction $2,500,000 

Total funding $2,800,000 

2021-1015 SB SMA-2.dOC 7 

WNW!“WWI!WWWIINWMflllflllflfifllllmllllfl‘lfl



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

SB. NO. “+03 

Design and construction for small 

boat harbor fender repairs. 

Design $300,000 

Construction $3,000,000 

Total funding 

Design and construction for 

wastewater system improvements. 

Design $300,000 

Construction $4,000,000 

Total funding 

Design and construction for 

removal of existing irritation 
system and installation of new 

irrigation system capable of using 

reuse water from the county of 

Hawaii. 

Design $300,000 

Construction $2,500,000 

Total funding 

Hulihe‘e Palace 

2021—1015 SB SMA—2.dOC 

MWElmMIHWWIWWIWWWW!\lll 

$3,300,000 

$4,300,000 

$2,800,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page9 

l6. 

l7. 

SB. NO. “+06 

Construction for ground and site 

improvements. 

Construction $2,000,000 

Total funding 

Ellison Onizuka Kona International Airport 

A. 

Kona 

Construction for improvements to 

various facilities. 
Construction $2,420,000 

Total funding 

Community Hospital 

Design and equipment to replace 

current electronic medical record 

system that sunsets in June 2023. 

Design $1,000,000 

Equipment $19,000,000 

Total funding 

Design, construction, and 

equipment to replace the existing 

cancer center building and 

chemotherapy processing room. 

Design $1,000,000 

2021-1015 SB SMA-2.dOC 

IWIIHWWWWWWWW 

$2,000,000 

$2,420,000 

$20,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page10 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

C. Design and construction for 

emergency room department 

renovations. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

D. Design and construction for 

wastewater treatment plant 

upgrades. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

E. Design and construction to 

repaint, reseal, 

entire hospital. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2021—1015 SB SMA-2.dOC 

INHIUIWIIIWHWMWMIIIIWIWWW 

SB. NO. I403 

$4,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$500,000 

$3,000,000 

$3,500,000 

$500,000 

$1,500,000 

$2,000,000 

and reroof the 

$500,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,500,000

10



10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

Page11 SB. No. “+03 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section l shall be 

expended for the purposes of this Act as follows: 

(l) The sums appropriated in items (1), (4), (5), (6), 

(8), (9), (10), (ll), (12), and (l3) shall be expended 

by the department of education; 

(2) The sums appropriated in item (2) and (l3) shall be 

expended by the department of Hawaiian home lands; 

(3) The sums appropriated in item (3) and (l7) shall be 

expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation; 

(4) The sum appropriated in items (7) shall be expended by 

the department of health; 

(5) The sums appropriated in items (l4) and (15) shall be 

expended by the department of land and natural 

resources; and 

2021-1015 SB SMA-2.doc 11 

HIIMNlmHIIMIIMIHIIWI‘lwimmlflfilflflfilflflflwmflflmfl



Page” SB. NO. 

(6) The sum appropriated in item (l6) shall be expended by 

the department of transportation. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2021. 

INTRODUCED BY: 
(—~‘\::>.4’f:::::: J ‘ 

2021-1015 SB SMA-2.dOC 12 

NflflHIHHHIWEIWIIIMflWWWIHIHIHHHW|\||\|H||\\|Wfilflfl



SB. No. “+08 

Report Title: 
CIP; 3rd Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2021-1015 SB SMA—2 .dOC 

WWIHWIRIIWIWHI"WWWWWEWMWIIINWHWM


