
JAN 2 7 2021

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$191,752,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2021-2022
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third
6	senatorial district, as follows:
7	1. Ke Kula o Ehunuikaimalino
8	A. Plans, design, and construction
9	for new portables or permanent
10	classrooms, inclusive of master
11	plan, and ultimate site plan for
12	school campus relocation; ground
13	and site improvements; equipment
14	and appurtenances.
15	Plans \$400,000
16	Design \$200,000



Page 2

1			Construction	\$2,400,000	
2			Total funding		\$3,000,000
3	2.	Ka'ū	Water System		
4		A.	Construction of four pressure	e	
5			reducing valve stations for (the	
6			Kaʻū Water System.		
7			Construction	\$15,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$15,000,000
9	3.	Ka'ū	Hospital and Rural Health Cli	nic	
10		A.	Renovations, repairs, and up	grades	
11			for deteriorating infrastruct	ture	
12			and expansion of the medical		
13			facility and rural health cl	inic.	
14			Construction	\$4,000,000	
15			Total funding		\$4,000,000
16	4.	Naal	ehu Elementary School		
17		A.	Plans, design, and construct	ion	
18			for new building.		
19			Plans	\$5,000,000	
20			Design	\$5,000,000	
21			Construction	\$5,000,000	



1			Total funding		\$15,000,000
2		в.	Design and construction for		
3			repaving of sections of the		
4			campus.		
5			Design	\$750,000	
6			Construction	\$500,000	
7			Total funding		\$1,250,000
8	5.	Hoʻoł	kena Elementary School		
9		A.	Construction of proper drainage		
10			near the north end of the campu	.s	
11			by Mamalahoa Highway.		
12			Construction	\$250,000	
13			Total funding		\$250,000
14		В.	Design and construction for cam	pus	
15			repair and maintenance projects	· ·	
16			including reroofing buildings,		
17			installation of walkways, and		
18			repainting.		
19			Design	\$45,000	
20			Construction	\$215,000	
21			Total funding		\$260,000



1		C.	Plans, design, and c	onstruction	
2			for a covered, multi	-purpose	
3			structure.		
4			Plans	\$1,000	
5			Design	\$1,000	
6			Construction	\$60,000	
7			Total funding		\$62,000
8	6.	Kona	waena High School		
9		A.	Design and construct	ion of a	
10			performing arts cent	er.	
11			Design	\$1,000,000	
12			Construction	\$10,000,000	
13			Total funding		\$11,000,000
14	7.	Keal	akehe Wastewater Trea	tment Facility	
15		A.	Detailed survey on t	he	
16			recommendations to r	replace the	
17			existing force main	collection.	
18			Survey	\$450,000	
19			Total funding		\$450,000



1		A.	Plans, design, and construct	tion to	
2			complete the master plan pro	oject	
3			and for phase 1 campus		
4			improvements.		
5			Plans	\$200,000	
6			Design	\$3,000,000	
7			Construction	\$23,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$26,200,000
9	9.	Kaha	kai Elementary School		
10		Α.	Plans, design, and construct	tion of	
11			a concrete bridge connecting	Э	
12			buildings A and B to meet t	he	
13			Americans with Disabilities	Act	
14			requirements.		
15			Plans	\$10,000	
16			Design	\$15,000	
17			Construction	\$950,000	
18			Total funding		\$975,000
19	10.	Keal	akehe Elementary School		
20		A.	Design and construction for		
21			completion of air condition	ing	



1			system installation for t	he	
2			cafeteria dining room.		
3			Design	\$500,000	
4			Construction	\$2,500,000	
5			Total funding		\$3,000,000
6	11.	Keal	akehe High School		
7		Α.	Design and construction f	or a	
8			performing arts center.		
9			Design	\$3,500,000	
10			Construction	\$35,000,000	
11			Total funding		\$38,500,000
12	12.	Keal	akehe Intermediate School		
13		A.	Design and construction f	or an air	
14			conditioning system in cl	assroom	
15			buildings F, G, and H.		
16			Design	\$200,000	
17			Construction	\$1,000,000	
18			Total funding		\$1,200,000
19	13.	Holu	aloa water source developm	nent	
20		A.	Plans, land, and design,	and	
21			construction to develop a	an	



1			exploratory and produc	tion well	
2			water source.		
3			Plans	\$1,650,000	
4			Land	\$5,000	
5			Design	\$1,505,000	
6			Construction	\$11,825,000	
7			Total funding		\$14,985,000
8	14.	Hono	kohau Harbor		
9		A.	Design and constructio	n for	
10			electrical system impr	ovements.	
11			Design	\$500,000	
12			Construction	\$4,500,000	
13			Total funding		\$5,000,000
14		в.	Design and constructio	n for ground	
15			and site improvements	to complete	
16			phase 3 that includes	asphalt	
17			paving, striping, and	drainage	
18			improvements.		
19			Design	\$300,000	
20			Construction	\$2,500,000	
21			Total funding		\$2,800,000



1		C.	Design and construction for small		
2			boat harbor fender repairs.		
3			Design	\$300,000	
4			Construction	\$3,000,000	
5			Total funding		\$3,300,000
6		D.	Design and construction for		
7			wastewater system improvement	s.	
8			Design	\$300,000	
9			Construction	\$4,000,000	
10			Total funding		\$4,300,000
11		E.	Design and construction for		
12			removal of existing irritatio	n	
13			system and installation of ne	W	
14			irrigation system capable of	using	
15			reuse water from the county o	f	
16			Hawaii.		
17			Design	\$300,000	
18			Construction	\$2,500,000	
19			Total funding		\$2,800,000
20	15.	Huli	he'e Palace		



Page 9

1		A.	Construction for ground and s	ite	
2			improvements.		
3			Construction	\$2,000,000	
4			Total funding		\$2,000,000
5	16.	Elli	son Onizuka Kona International	. Airport	
6		A.	Construction for improvements	to	
7			various facilities.		
8			Construction	\$2,420,000	
9			Total funding		\$2,420,000
10	17.	Kona	Community Hospital		
11		A.	Design and equipment to repla	ice	
12			current electronic medical re	ecord	
13			system that sunsets in June 2	2023.	
14			Design	\$1,000,000	
15			Equipment	\$19,000,000	
16			Total funding		\$20,000,000
17		B.	Design, construction, and		
18			equipment to replace the exis	sting	
19			cancer center building and		
20			chemotherapy processing room.		
21			Design	\$1,000,000	



Page 10

1		Construction	\$4,000,000	
2		Equipment	\$1,000,000	
3		Total funding		\$6,000,000
4	c.	Design and construction for		
5		emergency room department		
6		renovations.		
7		Design	\$500,000	
8		Construction	\$3,000,000	
9		Total funding		\$3,500,000
10	D.	Design and construction for		
11		wastewater treatment plant		
12		upgrades.		
13		Design	\$500,000	
14		Construction	\$1,500,000	
15		Total funding		\$2,000,000
16	E.	Design and construction to		
17		repaint, reseal, and reroof t	he	
18		entire hospital.		
19		Design	\$500,000	
20		Construction	\$2,000,000	
21		Total funding		\$2,500,000



1	SECT	ION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
2	improveme	nt projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
3	the end o	f the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
4	made; pro	vided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
5	unencumbe	red as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date.
6	SECT	ION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
7	capital i	mprovement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
8	expended	for the purposes of this Act as follows:
9	(1)	The sums appropriated in items (1), (4), (5), (6),
10		(8), (9), (10), (11), (12), and (13) shall be expended
11		by the department of education;
12	(2)	The sums appropriated in item (2) and (13) shall be
13		expended by the department of Hawaiian home lands;
14	(3)	The sums appropriated in item (3) and (17) shall be
15		expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation;
16	(4)	The sum appropriated in items (7) shall be expended by
17		the department of health;
18	(5)	The sums appropriated in items (14) and (15) shall be
19		expended by the department of land and natural
20		resources; and



11

4

S.B. NO.

(6) The sum appropriated in item (16) shall be expended by
the department of transportation.
SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2021.

N INTRODUCED BY:

.



Report Title: CIP; 3rd Senatorial District

Description: Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

